RESOLUTION 2024-775

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WAITSBURG SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING ON A PROPOSAL TO ANNEX GROUND OWNED BY TIM, PATRESA (GAIL) AND NANCY MATHEWS

WHEREAS, the City of Waitsburg has received a Petition for Annexation, as attached to this document, from certain landowners to annex the entire portion of their land which lies outside the City Limits but adjoining the City of Waitsburg; and

WHEREAS, Tim, Gail and Nancy Mathews are qualified petitioners (in that they own greater than ten percent of the value of the proposed annexed property) as the sole owners of the property being requested to be annexed into the City of Waitsburg; and

WHEREAS, RCW 35.13.125 requires the City to set a public hearing date no later than 60 days after receipt of the filed petition to accept, reject or geographically modify the proposed annexation petition; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Waitsburg that it shall hold a hearing on the annexation of the ground described in the attached document, which hearing shall be held on the 17th day of April, 2024, at 7:00 p.m. or soon thereafter at Waitsburg City Hall, 106 Main St, and;

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of the hearing shall be given as provided by law.

Passed by the City Council, City of Waitsburg, Washington on this 27th day of March, 2024.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Marty Dunn Mayor Randy Hinchliffe City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Jared Hawkins City Attorney